
Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 140 
 
Item 14.2.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 141 
 
Item 14.2.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 142 

  

14.2.3 AMENDED DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION – PROPOSED NEW OUTBUILDING 
(DOMESTIC STORAGE SHED) ON LOT 101 (NO.16) WATTLE DRIVE, LAKE 
GRACE 

 
Applicant: National Building Approvals on behalf of DN & DS Clarke 

(Landowners) 
File No.: 0454 
Attachments: 1. Town Planning Report 

2. Latest Revised Site Development Plan for Proposed 
New Outbuilding & Vehicle Access / Parking Dated 25 
February 2019 

Author: Mr Joe Douglas (Exurban Rural & Regional Planning)  
 

Town Planning Consultant 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Date of Report: 7 March 2019 
Senior Officer: Ms Denise Gobbart  

     Chief Executive Officer 
 
Summary 
This report recommends that an amended development application submitted by National 
Building Approvals on behalf of DN & DS Clarke (Landowners) to construct a new steel framed 
and clad domestic outbuilding on Lot 101 (No.16) Wattle Drive, Lake Grace be approved subject 
to conditions. 
 
Background 
At its Ordinary Meeting in February 2019 Council considered a development application for the 
construction of a new 240m2 outbuilding (i.e. domestic storage shed) on Lot 101 (No.16) Wattle 
Drive, Lake Grace (see Attachment 3). At that meeting Council resolved that the application not 
be approved pending receipt of further clarification. 
 
A meeting and further discussions were held with the landowners regarding various issues of 
concern including vehicle access arrangements and the proposed outbuilding’s height and bulk 
in the context of the local streetscape and existing low density residential development in the 
immediate locality. 
 
The applicant, on behalf of the landowners, recently submitted a revised site development plan 
to address concerns raised regarding future vehicle access arrangements to the proposed 
outbuilding and the land more generally (see Attachment 4). Under the terms of this revised 
plan the following is now proposed: 

a. Relocation and widening of the proposed new driveway crossover along the land’s Wattle 
Drive frontage to provide direct vehicle access to a new paved driveway immediately 
adjacent to the front door of the proposed outbuilding and avoid any future potential 
unauthorised vehicle access to/from Wattle Drive across the road verge; and 

b. Construction of a new three (3) metre wide crossover along the land’s Blackbutt Way 
frontage to provide direct vehicle access to the rear of the new dwelling when required for 
general maintenance purposes. 

 
Council should note the landowners’ have not amended the floor area, wall height or roof height 
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of the proposed outbuilding given their need and desire to adequately cater for their personal 
storage requirements. 
 
Lot 101 is located in the eastern part of the Lake Grace townsite on the south western corner of 
the intersection of Wattle Drive and Blackbutt Way and has direct frontage and access to both of 
these local roads. The land is irregular in shape, comprises a total area of approximately 
2,736m2 and is gently sloping from east to west. 
 

 
Location & Lot Configuration Plan (Source: Landgate) 

 
Immediately adjoining and nearby land uses include low density residential development (i.e. 
single houses and associated outbuildings of varying size) to the north, east and west and 
public open space immediately south with low density residential development beyond. 
 
Comment 
Lot 101 is classified ‘Residential’ zone under the Shire of Lake Grace’s current operative Local 
Planning Scheme No.4 (LPS No.4) with an applicable residential density coding of R30. 

 
Current Zoning (Source: Local Planning Scheme No.4) 

 
The key objectives of the land’s current ‘Residential’ zoning classification are as follows: 

 To achieve a high standard of residential development in accordance with contemporary 
planning and development practice for the benefit of the community; 

 To enhance the character and amenity of residential areas; 
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 To provide for residential development at a range of densities with a variety of housing types 
to meet the needs of the community; and 

 To provide an opportunity for residents to undertake occupations ancillary to the use of their 
dwelling that are compatible in character, scale and operation with the residential use and 
which will not have an adverse effect upon the existing character and amenity of these areas. 

 
Under the terms of LPS No.4 the development of a single house, including any associated 
additions or outbuildings, is listed in the Zoning Table as being permitted (i.e. a ‘P’ use) on land 
classified ’Residential’ zone.  
 
Notwithstanding the permissibility of the proposed new outbuilding on Lot 101, Council’s formal 
development approval is required in this particular instance due to the proposal’s non-
compliance with a number of deemed-to-comply requirements of the Residential Design Codes 
2015 (i.e. the R-Codes). 
 
Compliance with Development Standards 
Assessment of this latest proposal for Lot 101 against the development standards contained in 
LPS No.4 and the R-Codes has confirmed it satisfies the majority of standards except for the 
following: 
 
i) Side Boundary Setback 

The new outbuilding is proposed to have a setback of 1.5 metres from the land’s western 
side boundary. Under the terms of the deemed-to-comply requirements of element 5.4.3 of 
the R-Codes the outbuilding is required to have a minimum setback of 1.8 metres to this 
boundary. 
 

ii) Floor Area 

The proposed new outbuilding will comprise a total floor area of 240m2. Under the terms of 
the deemed-to-comply requirements of element 5.4.3 of the R-Codes the outbuilding is only 
permitted to have a total floor area of 60m2 or 10 per cent of the land’s total site area (i.e. 
273.6m2), whichever is the lesser. In this case the maximum allowable floor are is 60m2. 
 

iii) Wall Height 

The new outbuilding is proposed to have a wall height of 4.5 metres above the natural 
ground level. Under the terms of the deemed-to-comply requirements of element 5.4.3 of 
the R-Codes the outbuilding is only permitted to have a maximum wall height of 2.4 metres 
above the natural ground level. 
 

iv) Roof Ridge Height 

The new outbuilding is proposed to have a roof ridge height of 5.382 metres above the 
natural ground level. Under the terms of the deemed-to-comply requirements of element 
5.4.3 of the R-Codes the outbuilding is only permitted to have a maximum roof ridge height 
of 4.2 metres above the natural ground level. 

 
v) Vehicular Access 

The revised site development plan proposes the construction of a new 11.54 metre wide 
paved driveway along the land’s boundary to Wattle Drive which narrows down to 9 metres 
where the crossover meets the edge of the road carriageway. In addition a new three (3) 
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metre wide crossover is proposed along the land’s Blackbutt Way frontage to provide direct 
vehicle access to the rear of the new dwelling when required for general maintenance 
purposes. Under the terms of the deemed-to-comply requirements of element 5.3.5 of the 
R-Codes no driveway wider than 6 metres is permitted at the street boundary with 
driveways in aggregate not being greater than 9 metres in width for any one property unless 
otherwise approved by Council. 

 
In considering whether or not to approve these proposed variations to the deemed-to-comply 
requirements of the R-Codes Council must decide whether such variations are likely to have a 
detrimental impact upon the amenity and character of the immediate locality or any immediately 
adjoining or other nearby properties. 
 
It is concluded following detailed assessment of the application that the proposed variations: 

i) are unlikely to have any adverse impacts in terms of the overshadowing of or access to light 
and ventilation for the existing dwelling on the immediately adjoining property to the west or 
give rise to any overlooking and resultant loss of privacy for the occupants of that dwelling; 

ii) are unlikely to give rise to any significant negative visual impacts when viewed from Wattle 
Drive or Blackbutt Way or compromise the visual amenity of surrounding properties given 
the limited number of dwellings with direct views to the proposed new outbuilding provided 
it is constructed in accordance with the plans using the materials and colours proposed; 

iii) are unlikely to set an undesirable precedent for the future development of residential 
outbuildings in the Lake Grace townsite given approvals have previously been granted by 
Council for a number of other oversize outbuildings for domestic storage purposes, none of 
which have given rise to any known formal complaints; 

iv) are considered acceptable by all nearby landowners and the broader community given no 
submissions were received during the public consultation process; 

v) will lead to improved access to the new outbuilding and existing dwelling on the land and 
help minimise any potential compliance issues in the future; and 

vi) will not compromise legibility for vehicle or pedestrian access or the safety of road users 
given Wattle Drive is a local road with a maximum speed limit of 50km/hour and relatively 
low traffic volumes, the land’s corner location and dual frontage (i.e. one crossover and 
driveway for each street frontage). 

 
In light of the above conclusions, the lack of any formally adopted policy position limiting / 
restricting the size of outbuildings on any ‘Residential’ zoned land in the Shire’s townsites and 
the fact the new shed on Lot 101 is not disproportionate to the total lot area and existing 
dwelling thereon, it is recommended Council exercise its discretion and grant conditional 
approval to the application to ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the 
information and updated plans submitted in support of the proposal and the relevant standards 
and requirements of the Shire’s local planning framework. 
 
Council should note an alternative resolution to the reporting officer’s recommendation 
regarding the issuance of development approval has been provided should Council decide to 
refuse the application in its entirety. 
 
Legal Implications 
Planning and Development Act 2005 
Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 
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Shire of Lake Grace Local Planning Scheme No.4 
 
Policy Implications 
State Planning Policy 3.1 – Residential Design Codes 
 
Consultation 
Public consultation was undertaken for the minimum required period of fourteen (14) days and 
included correspondence to all adjoining and nearby landowners as well as publication of formal 
notices in a local newsletter and the Shire’s website inviting feedback and comment. At the 
conclusion of public advertising no submissions either supporting or objecting to the proposal 
had been received by the Shire. 
 
Financial Implications 
Nil. All costs associated with the project’s implementation will be met by the applicant. 
 
Strategic Implications 
Shire of Lake Grace Local Planning Strategy - The proposal for Lot 101 is considered to be 
consistent with the aims and objectives of the Shire’s Local Planning Strategy as it applies to 
the following: 

- Housing:  

i) Apply the provisions of the Residential Design Codes of Western Australia to future 
housing developments to create neighbourhoods with a community identity and high 
levels of safety, accessibility and amenity. 

- Infrastructure & Community Services (Drainage)  

i) Ensure that all development in the Shire is served by adequate, high quality and 
reliable stormwater drainage infrastructure that improves the quality of stormwater 
runoff and avoids salinity encroachment, flood risk and negative impacts on local 
drainage conditions and natural resources. 

- Settlement Strategy (Townsites)  

i) Facilitate improvements in the general appearance, character and amenity of the 
Shire’s main settlements. 

 
Recommendation 
That Council resolve to APPROVE the development application submitted by National Building 
Approvals on behalf of DN & DS Clarke (Landowners) to construct a new steel framed and clad 
domestic outbuilding on Lot 101 (No.16) Wattle Drive, Lake Grace subject to the following 
conditions and advice notes: 

Conditions 

1. The proposed development shall be undertaken in accordance with the various information, 
revised site development plan dated 25 February 2019 and structural engineering design 
plans originally submitted in support of the application unless otherwise approved by 
Council. 

2. The proposed development shall be substantially commenced within a period of two (2) 
years from the date of this approval. If the development is not substantially commenced 
within this period this approval shall lapse and be of no further effect. Where an approval 
has so lapsed, the development shall not be carried out without the further approval of 
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Council having first being sought and obtained. 

3. All stormwater drainage generated by the proposed outbuilding shall be managed using the 
existing approved rainwater tank at the rear of the property. 

4. The two (2) proposed new crossovers from the land’s property boundaries to Wattle Drive 
and Blackbutt Way shall be constructed in accordance with the revised site development 
plan dated 25 February 2019 and paved and drained to the specifications and satisfaction 
of the Shire’s Chief Executive Officer. 

5. The proposed outbuilding shall be used for domestic storage purposes only unless 
otherwise approved by Council. 

Advice Notes 

1. This approval is not an authority to ignore any constraint to development on the land which 
may exist through contract or on title, such as an easement, memorial or restrictive 
covenant. It is the responsibility of the applicant and landowner and not the Shire to 
investigate any such constraints before commencing development. This approval will not 
necessarily have regard to any such constraint to development, regardless of whether or 
not it has been drawn to the Shire’s attention. 

2. This is a development approval of the Shire of Lake Grace under its Local Planning 
Scheme No.4. It is not a building permit or an approval to commence or carry out 
development under any other law. It is the responsibility of the applicant and landowner to 
obtain any other necessary approvals, consents, permits and licenses required under any 
other law, and to commence and carry out development in accordance with all relevant 
laws. 

3. In accordance with the Building Act 2011 and Building Regulations 2012, a building permit 
application must be submitted to and approved by the Shire’s Building Surveyor prior to the 
commencement of any building construction or earthworks on the land. 

4. The proposed development is required to comply in all respects with the National 
Construction Code of Australia.  Plans and specifications which reflect these requirements 
must be submitted to the Shire with the required building permit application. 

5. The noise generated by any activities on-site including machinery motors or vehicles shall 
not exceed the levels as set out under the Environmental (Noise) Regulations 1997. 

6. No construction works shall commence on the land prior to 7.00am without the Shire’s 
written approval. No constructions works are permitted on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

7. Failure to comply with any of the conditions of this development approval constitutes an 
offence under the provisions of the Planning and Development Act 2005 and the Shire of 
Lake Grace Local Planning Scheme No.4 and may result in legal action being initiated by 
the local government. 

8. If the applicant / owner is aggrieved by this determination there is a right of review by the 
State Administrative Tribunal in accordance with the Planning and Development Act 2005 
Part 14. An application must be submitted within 28 days of the determination. 

 
Alternative Resolution 
That Council resolve to REFUSE the development application submitted by National Building 
Approvals on behalf of DN & DS Clarke (Landowners) to construct a new steel framed and clad 
domestic outbuilding on Lot 101 (No.16) Wattle Drive, Lake Grace for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed outbuilding is considered too large for the immediate locality in terms of its 
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total floor area, wall height and ridge height and is therefore likely to detract from the 
current streetscape character and visual amenity of residents of neighbouring and other 
nearby properties; and 

2. Approval to an outbuilding of the size proposed will set an undesirable precedent for the 
development of outbuildings on other ‘Residential’ zoned land in the Shire’s designated 
townsites. 

 
Voting Requirements 
Simple majority required. 
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14.3 HEALTH AND BUILDING  

 
NO MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION. 
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14.4 ADMINISTRATION 

 

14.4.1 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995 REVIEW – PHASE 2 

 
Applicant: Internal Report 
File No. 0029 
Attachments: 1. LG Act Phase 2 Review Responses 
Author:  Ms Denise Gobbart 
  Chief Executive Officer 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Date of Report: 15 March 2019 
Senior Officer: Ms Denise Gobbart 

Chief Executive Officer 
 
Summary 
The purpose of this report is for Council to consider their position on the Local Government Act 
1995 Review Phase Two Consultation Paper, for a submission to be made to the Department of 
Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries. 
 
Background 
The Department of Local Government, Sport and Cultural Industries released the Phase Two 
consultation paper early October 2018. Cr De Landgrafft, Cr Hunt and the Chief Executive 
Officer (CEO) attended a workshop in Narrogin, soon after the release. 
 
The Central Country Zone (CCZ) of WALGA established a working group to consider all the 
discussion papers and to then formulate a submission or Zone position that can be provided in a 
submission to both the DLGSC and WALGA. The group met in October 2018 and February 
2019. Our CEO was on the working group established.   
 
Submissions can be lodged on line and close 31 March 2019. 
 
Comment 
The responses in the ‘Local Government Act Phase 2 Review’ attachment have been 
considered and reviewed by the CCZ of WALGA at their meetings held in November 2018 and 
March 2019. Council can endorse the responses as is or make amendment to any position to 
enable the CEO to make a submission on behalf of the Shire.  
 
Legal Implications 
N/A 
 
Policy Implications 
N/A 
 
Consultation 
External: WA Local Government Association 
 Central Country Zone of the WA Local Government Association 
 
Financial Implications 
N/A 
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Strategic Implications 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017 - 2027 
Leadership - Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable community 
values.  
 
Outcome  4.1 A strategically focussed, unified Council functioning efficiently 

 4.1.1 Provide informed leadership on behalf of the community 

 4.1.2 Promote and advocate for the community and district 

 4.1.3 Provide strategic leadership and governance 
 

Recommendation 
That Council,  

1. endorse the Shire of Lake Grace position for Phase Two of the Local Government Act 
Review as presented in the attachment to this report; and 

2. instruct the Chief Executive Officer to lodge a submission based on the position 
endorsed. 

 
Voting Requirements 
Simple majority of Council required. 
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14.5 FINANCE  

 

14.5.1 ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT – FEBRUARY 2019  

 
Applicant: Internal Report 
File No. 0277   
Attachments: 1. Certificate of Expenditure and List of Accounts Payable 
Author:  Belinda Knight 

 
Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

       
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Date of Report: 05 March 2019  
Senior Officer: Denise Gobbart  

Chief Executive Officer 
  

Summary 
For Council to ratify expenditures incurred for the month of February 2019. 
 
Background 
List of payments for the month of February 2019 through the Municipal and Trust accounts are 
attached. 
 
Comment 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1995, a list of creditors is to 
be completed for each month showing: 
 
(a) The payee’s name 
(b) The amount of the payment 
(c) Sufficient information to identify the transaction 
(d) The date of payment 
 
The attached list meets the requirements of the Financial Management Regulations. 
 
Legal Implications 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 – Reg 12 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 – Reg 13 
 
Policy Implications 
Policy 3.6 - Authorised Use of Credit Card/Fuel Cards 
Policy 3.7 - Purchasing Policy 
 
Consultation 
Nil 
 
Financial Implications 
The list of creditors paid for the month of February 2019 from the Municipal and Trust Account 
Total $701,989.21 
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Strategic Implications 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017-2027 
Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable 
community values. 
Outcome 4.2 An efficient and effective organisation 

 4.2.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through 
 effective  planning 

 4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements 
 
Recommendation 
That Council ratify the list of payments totalling $701,989.21 as presented for the month of 
February 2019 incorporating: 
 

 
Voting Requirements 
Simple majority required. 
 

- Trust Account Cheques: 1467-1470 $ 881.00 

- Electronic Funds Transfer: EFT19270 – EFT19360 $ 649,542.75 

- Municipal Account Cheques: 36750 - 36756 $ 17,475.82 

- Direct Debits: DD8348.1– DD8378.1 $ 34,089.64 
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Shire of Lake Grace 
 

 

 CERTIFICATE OF EXPENDITURE   

 February 2019   

This Schedule of Accounts to be passed for payment, covering  
 

Payment Method Cheque/EFT/DD Number Amount 

Trust Account 1467 - 1470 $881.00 

Electronic Funds Transfers EFT19270 - EFT19360 $649,542.75 

Municipal Account 36750 - 36756 $17,475.82 

Direct Debits DD8348.1 - DD8378.1 $34,089.64 

  TOTAL $701,989.21 

to the Municipal and Trust Accounts, totalling $701,989.21 which were submitted to each member of 
the Council on 20 March 2019, have been checked and fully supported by vouchers and invoices 
which are submitted herewith and which have been duly certified as to the receipt of goods and the 
rendition of services and as to prices, computations, and costing’s and the amounts shown are due for 
payment. 

 

  

   

 Denise Gobbart    

 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER   
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 Chq/EFT  Date  Description

1467 19/02/2019  -$165.00

18/02/2019 Bond Refund - Lakes Village hall 09/02/2019 $165.00  

1468 19/02/2019  -$500.00

18/02/2019 Bond Refund - Lake Grace pavilion12-13/02/2019 $500.00  

1469 19/02/2019  -$165.00

18/02/2019 Bond Refund - Lesser hall 01/08/2018 $165.00  

1470 26/02/2019  -$51.00

22/02/2019 Standpipe bond withheld due to card loss $51.00  

TOTAL TRUST FUND -$881.00

EFT19270 15/02/2019  -$3,080.00

29/01/2019 Pump out Lake King public toilet septic tanks $3,080.00  

EFT19271 15/02/2019  -$241.87

30/01/2019 Supply & instal replacement alarm system panel 

backup battery-test system $241.87  

EFT19272 15/02/2019  -$334.50

29/01/2019 Repair aircon Shire Office $334.50  

EFT19273 15/02/2019  -$853.00

19/01/2019 Cleaning Varley Hall  $353.00  

02/02/2019 Cleaning Varley Hall  $300.00  

02/02/2019 Cleaning Varley Hall  $200.00  

EFT19274 15/02/2019  -$3,410.00

20/11/2018 Lake Grace Pool  - Supply of new shade sail $3,410.00  

EFT19275 15/02/2019  -$414.20

14/01/2019 Water tanker: Socket galvanised, Nipple Hex 

Galvanised, Aluminium hoses $414.20  

EFT19276 15/02/2019  -$240.52

03/02/2019 Postage & Freight - Jan 19 $240.52  

EFT19277 15/02/2019  -$92.45

21/01/2019 Gas Container Service Jan19 $92.45  

EFT19278 15/02/2019  -$468.31

29/01/2019 Photocopier Charges Period: 20/12/18-20/01/19 $468.31  

EFT19279 15/02/2019  -$38,805.04

31/01/2019 Supply bitumen - bituminous surfacing works 2018/19: 

Newdegate-Pingrup & Lake Biddy Rd. $38,805.04  

EFT19280 15/02/2019  -$56.44

11/01/2019 Depot: All in one surface glass cleaner $56.44  

EFT19281 15/02/2019  -$292.71

11/01/2019 Freight 03/01/2019 $119.97  

18/01/2019 Freight 14/01/2019 $73.88  

25/01/2019 Freight 14/01/2019 $98.86  

EFT19282 15/02/2019  -$108.90

23/01/2019 Newdegate Parks & Gardens: 5Lt Chlortan Fungicide $108.90  

EFT19283 15/02/2019  -$1,320.00

02/02/2019 Lake Grace Playground: Adjust shade sail, incl 

replacing marine cord & tightening $1,320.00  

EFT19284 15/02/2019  -$514.24

24/01/2019 John Deere grader: Hydraulic Hose, Adaptor Fitting, O 

Ring. $366.21  

29/01/2019 John Deere grader: adaptor fittings. $148.03  

Atom Supply

Anna Scheepers

4 Rivers Plumbing & Gas

MUNICIPAL FUND

Lorraine Joy Carter

ORM PTY LTD

Vanessa Fyfe

Shire of Lake Grace

TRUST FUND

Domain Force

ABA Security

Air Response Pty Ltd

Aqua Shades

Hitachi Construction Machinery

Australia Post

BOC Gases Australia Limited

Bitutek Pty Ltd

Blackwoods

David Gray & Co Pty Ltd

Courier Australia

Best Office Systems
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 Chq/EFT  Date  Description

EFT19285 15/02/2019  -$4,030.68

31/01/2019 Add finish date to 423 obsolete jobs $256.30  

31/01/2019 Rates Service Contract - Jan 19 $3,774.38  

EFT19286 15/02/2019  -$143.64

21/01/2019 Gas - Newdegate Pavilion $143.64  

EFT19287 15/02/2019  -$8,405.54

31/01/2019 Account overpayment reimbursement. $8,405.54  

EFT19288 15/02/2019  -$155.88

30/01/2019 Bushmans insect repellent $155.88  

EFT19289 15/02/2019  -$175.20

31/01/2019 Subscription to Lakes Link - Cr De Landgrafft & Cr Lloyd

$175.20  

EFT19290 15/02/2019  -$105.00

01/02/2019 Accommodation with breakfast for EHO $105.00  

EFT19291 15/02/2019  -$338.40

18/12/2018 Cleaning products-Lake Grace Shire office, Public 

Toilets, Sports Pavilion,Visitor Centre, Airstrip, Hall & $300.50  

31/01/2019 Newspapers subscription - Jan 19 $37.90  

EFT19292 15/02/2019  -$105.60

15/01/2019 LG Swimming Pool Garden: Energy Turf Fertilizer $105.60  

EFT19293 15/02/2019  -$770.56

29/01/2019 Contribution - Australia Day Breakfast 2019 $770.56  

EFT19294 15/02/2019  -$16.25

23/01/2019 Engraving on Name Badges + postage $16.25  

EFT19295 15/02/2019  -$750.05

29/01/2019 Advertisement of Request for Tenders 2018-06 & 2018-

07 in the West Australian 5/1/19 $775.28  

01/02/2019 Early payment discount -$25.23

EFT19296 15/02/2019  -$605.00

21/01/2019 Lake Grace Medical Centre: X -ray Complience Test 

and Qualified Expert review $605.00  

EFT19297 15/02/2019  -$1,906.05

31/01/2019 SMS Service for Jan 19 $1,906.05  

EFT19298 15/02/2019  -$3,338.50

31/01/2019 December 2018 BAS $539.00  

31/01/2019 December 2018 Monthly Reports $2,475.00  

31/01/2019 Lodgement of the 17/18 TPAR report $324.50  

EFT19299 15/02/2019  -$389.66

22/01/2019 Ford Ranger Ute - MIS: 12V 21/5 Wedge Globe & 

labour. $35.60  

31/01/2019 HINO Tip Truck:Wing nut, Neg/Pos battery lead, 

Labour, Starter Brush 12/24V. $354.06  

EFT19300 15/02/2019  -$20.00

05/02/2019 1/2 page advertising in Gatepost for Waste Site 

Attendant Recruitment $20.00  

EFT19301 15/02/2019  -$12.15

29/01/2019 Newdegate Library: Books postage Jan 19 $12.15  

EFT19302 15/02/2019  -$764.87

03/01/2019 Newdegate Oval Ride-on Mower: Diesel x 50Lts $72.34  

08/01/2019 Ford Ranger - MIS: Diesel x 70.46Lts $98.53  

14/01/2019 Newdegate Recreation Grounds: LURE Wetting Agent.

$594.00  

EFT19303 15/02/2019  -$78.50

10/01/2019 Stationary Jan 19 $78.50  

Officeworks

Newdegate Newsagency & PO

Medical And Scientific Services PTY LTD

M & L Australasia PTY LTD

Lake Grace Plaza

Lake Grace Community Pharmacy

IT Vision

Kleenheat Gas Pty Ltd

LGIS property

Lake Grace Community Resource Centre

Lake Grace Hotel

Neu-Tech Auto Electrics

Newdegate Community Resource Centre

Newdegate Stock & Trading

Landmark Operations Limited

Lions Club of Lake Grace

Marketforce Productions

Message Media

Moore Stephens (WA) PTY LTD
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 Chq/EFT  Date  Description

EFT19304 15/02/2019

 -$504.96

16/01/2019 6 Banksia Pl : Repair to kitchen rangehood & 

powerpoint.
$319.94  

23/01/2019 Lake Grace Airstrip: Check roller door - opener needs 

replacing $185.02  

EFT19305 15/02/2019  -$85.00

31/01/2019 Jan 19 - Monthly Fee For Daily Monitoring $85.00  

EFT19306 15/02/2019  -$830.50

03/01/2019 BOMAG Roller: V-Belt $26.00  

07/01/2019 John Deere Ride-on Mower: Ply Journy + fitting. $220.00  

24/01/2019 Toyota Lcrusr: Puncture repair, Tyre Fitting, Tyre Valve, 

Wheel Balance. $66.50  

31/01/2019 Volvo Loader: lock ring, Side Ring, O Ring, Labour. $518.00  

EFT19307 15/02/2019  -$11,247.16

26/01/2019 Traffic Controllers, vehicles, signs: Lake Biddy, 

Newdegate-Pingrup Rds + Meals & Accom $11,247.16  

EFT19308 15/02/2019  -$8,015.00

30/01/2019 Labour hire for  Newdegate/Pingrup Rd, Lake Biddy Rd, 

Magenta Rd & Newdegate-Pingrup Road - CBH $8,015.00  

EFT19309 15/02/2019  -$76,170.35

12/12/2018 Contract - Road Sealing Services 2018/19 $76,170.35  

EFT19310 15/02/2019  -$1,852.70

17/01/2019 Newdegate-Pingrup Road: Accommodation & meals $1,852.70  

EFT19311 15/02/2019  -$250.00

06/02/2019 Payroll deductions $250.00  

EFT19312 15/02/2019  -$832.50

11/01/2019 Dec 18 - Contract Building Surveyor $832.50  

EFT19313 15/02/2019  -$3,927.08

14/01/2019 Bushfire Clothing And Accessories $3,927.08  

EFT19314 15/02/2019  -$15,915.60

12/02/2019 Electricity Charges Jan 19 $15,915.60  

EFT19315 15/02/2019  -$1,028.50

02/02/2019 Jan 2019 Ranger Services $1,028.50  

EFT19316 15/02/2019  -$9,472.24

07/02/2019 Recycling Pickup Jan 19 - Newdegate & Lake Grace $4,782.24  

07/02/2019 Rubbish & Street bin Pickup Jan 19: Lake Grace, 

Newdegate, Lake King, Varley. $4,690.00  

EFT19317 15/02/2019  -$7,406.30

04/02/2019 Miscellaneous items for Newdegate gardening $173.80  

04/02/2019 Temporary Newdegate Tip attendant $242.00  

04/02/2019 Remove Fallen Tree on North Newdegate Road $60.50  

04/02/2019 Contract - Newdegate Town Gardening & Maintenance 

07/01/19 - 01/02/19 $6,930.00  

EFT19318 15/02/2019  -$825.00

21/01/2019 Remove wrapped asbestos - Lake King tip to Lake 

Grace tip $825.00  

EFT19319 15/02/2019  -$80,845.82

28/01/2019 Contract-cement stabilization, wet mixing services 

2018/19: Newdegate-Pingrup & Lake Biddy Rd. $80,845.82  

EFT19320 15/02/2019  -$507.65

22/01/2019 Cleaning products for: Lake Grace Sports Pavilion, Lake 

Grace Public Toilets, Lake Grace Pool, Depot, Lake 

Grace Visitor Centre, Lakes Village Hall, Lake Grace 

Hall, Shire Office & Newdegate Public Toilets. $507.65  

Rural Traffic Services Pty Ltd

Perfect Computer Solutions

Outback TV

Peter Hudson's Tyre & Mechanical Services Pty Ltd

Wazzas Complete Sheep Management

West Coast Asbestos Registers

Western Stabilisers

S & L Trevenen

Safe Roads WA Division of R&J Haulage Pty Ltd

Shire of Lake Grace

Shire of Narrogin

Synergy Electricity Generation and Retail Corp

WA Contract Ranger Services

Winc Australia

Warren Blackwood Waste

Stewart & Heaton Clothing Co

Shire of Kondinin
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 Chq/EFT  Date  Description

EFT19321 22/02/2019

 -$271,566.92

30/11/2018 Supply plant & operators road flood damage repairs 

AGRN:743 - Nov 2018 $271,594.16  

2454-1- 30/01/2019 Credit Note - overcharged GST -$27.24

EFT19322 25/02/2019  -$3,080.00

07/02/2019 Pump out Lake King toilet Biomax system to carry out 

servicing $3,080.00  

EFT19323 25/02/2019  -$385.00

17/02/2019 Ford Ranger - MIS: Fit beacon, Mount aerial and UHF. $385.00  

EFT19324 25/02/2019  -$721.40

14/01/2019 Parts for repair for John Deere Track Mower $721.40  

EFT19325 25/02/2019  -$900.00

22/02/2019 Deep Clean - Newdegate BBQ Kitchen at Pavilion $900.00  

EFT19326 25/02/2019  -$275.00

17/02/2019 Cleaning Varley Hall $75.00  

17/02/2019 Cleaning Varley Hall $200.00  

EFT19327 25/02/2019  -$175.00

15/02/2019 Licence fees 01/01/2019 - 30/06/2019 LGA $175.00  

EFT19328 25/02/2019  -$8,821.86

31/01/2019 Supply bitumen - bituminous surfacing works 2018/19 

for Magenta road. $8,821.86  

EFT19329 25/02/2019  -$5,884.56

31/01/2019 Excavator Hire-Lake Grace, Newdegate, Lake King & 

Varley Tips. $5,884.56  

EFT19330 25/02/2019  -$1,238.00

24/01/2019 Purchase Office Furniture-DCEO & AC office $1,238.00  

EFT19331 25/02/2019  -$723.71

02/01/2019 Lake Grace Rec Ground: bolts, nuts, paint. $32.23  

11/01/2019 3 Clark Ave: Ezi Dial Station Controller $235.00  

15/01/2019 LG Swimming Pool Garden: Lawn Spreader $85.00  

17/01/2019 Various materials for Varley Sports & 6 Banksia Pl $173.09  

17/01/2019 Materials to repair Lake Grace Railway Station Toilets

$41.44  

17/01/2019 Shire Office: auto rewind water hose reel $156.95  

EFT19332 25/02/2019  -$341.00

12/02/2019 Rural Roads Signs & Guideposts: Orange Canvas 

Saddle Bags $341.00  

EFT19333 25/02/2019  -$26.80

08/01/2019 6 Banksia Pl: 3 Metre lengths Tile Edging $26.80  

EFT19334 25/02/2019  -$142.76

08/02/2019 Freight 5/2/19 $54.64  

15/02/2019 Freight 7/2/19 - 14/2/19 $88.12  

EFT19335 25/02/2019  -$4,367.06

12/02/2019 Town Planning Consulting Services Jan 19 $4,367.06  

EFT19336 25/02/2019  -$1,612.50

31/01/2019 Fuel Card Purchase Jan 19 $1,612.50  

EFT19337 25/02/2019  -$1,467.20

07/02/2019 Repair Lake King Toilets Biomax septic system. $1,467.20  

EFT19338 25/02/2019  -$942.26

12/02/2019 Misc Items: rags, mark spray, safety glasses, cord, 

sunscreen etc. $878.35  

12/02/2019 Depot Tools & Miscellaneous Items: batteries and 

spray bottles. $63.91  

Hudson Sewage Services

Courier Australia

CCL Hardware

Bitutek Pty Ltd

COALCLIFF PLANT HIRE & CIVIL CONTRACTING

ACDC Auto Electrics

AFGRI Equipment Australia

Anna Scheepers

Australasian Performing Right Assoc Ltd T/A APRA

Airflow Maintenance Specialists

4 Rivers Plumbing & Gas

Great Southern Fuel Supplies

JR & A Hersey

Brooks Hire Service Pty Ltd

Business Base

Corsign

Country Paint Supplies

Exurban Pty Ltd
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 Chq/EFT  Date  Description

EFT19339 25/02/2019

 -$3,412.20

14/02/2019 Volvo Wheel Loader: Fabricate new tow hitch frame, 

Welding of rim + parts. $341.00  

14/02/2019 Side Tipper Trailer: Hydraulic Hose + fitting. $105.60  

19/02/2019 Mend cracks in Chassis of Side Tipper $2,965.60  

EFT19340 25/02/2019  -$210.00

13/02/2019 Accommodation for EHO 11-12/02/2019 Incl breakfast.

$210.00  

EFT19341 25/02/2019  -$61.21

20/02/2019 Refreshments 20/02/2019 Ordinary Council Meeting $61.21  

EFT19342 25/02/2019  -$943.10

08/02/2019 Creaning materials Lake King Public Toilets & Lake 

King Hall. $771.10  

13/02/2019 Lake King Public Toilets: Garbage Bags. $72.00  

16/02/2019 Fuel - Lake King Fire Truck. $100.00  

EFT19343 25/02/2019  -$3,486.56

18/01/2019 Lake Grace Rec Ground: Merits  & Deluge Wetting 

Agent.
$659.56  

30/01/2019 Lake Grace Rec Ground: Prime NPK Emerald Fertiliser $2,827.00  

EFT19344 25/02/2019  -$3,393.50

17/02/2019 Lake King Shade Shelter: Excavator hire, labour, 

cement & travel. $3,393.50  

EFT19345 25/02/2019  -$385.00

18/02/2019 Catering: Roe Tourism meeting 18/02/2019 - morning 

tea/light lunch $385.00  

EFT19346 25/02/2019  -$1,358.00

08/02/2019 Milwaukie M18 Grease Guns x 2. $1,358.00  

EFT19347 25/02/2019  -$125.18

06/02/2019 65A Bennett St - Lights Repair: Labour + materials. $125.18  

EFT19348 25/02/2019  -$467.50

14/02/2019 IT support 7 - 12 Jan 2019. $467.50  

EFT19349 25/02/2019  -$2,884.70

19/02/2019 Annual Service Isuzu Light Truck $1,261.60  

19/02/2019 Annual Service Mitsubishi Canter $711.10  

21/02/2019 Western Star Prime Mover: Upgrade tyres to Kuhmo $912.00  

EFT19350 25/02/2019  -$16,830.00

06/02/2019 Maintenance Grading Newdegate area 25/01/19-

03/02/19 $16,830.00  

EFT19351 25/02/2019  -$308.00

13/02/2019 Advert Seek.com Customer Service Officer position $308.00  

EFT19352 25/02/2019  -$250.00

20/02/2019 Payroll deductions $250.00  

EFT19353 25/02/2019  -$1,735.00

07/02/2019 Contract Building Surveyor Jan 19 $1,735.00  

EFT19354 25/02/2019  -$1,153.67

23/11/2018 Credit Note   -$68.20

21/12/2018 Lake Grace Pool: Chemicals & signs $1,221.87  

EFT19355 25/02/2019  -$1,728.10

29/01/2019 54A Bennett St: supply replacment grill screen door $70.00  

29/01/2019 10B Gumtree Dr: supply & install screen to door $150.00  

30/01/2019 6 Banksia Pl: Instal shower screen & mirror. $1,508.10  

EFT19356 25/02/2019  -$950.00

08/02/2019 Registration Cr Peter Stoffberg WALGA Training 

'Serving on Council' $950.00  

Sigma Chemicals

Seek Limited Perth

Peter Hudson's Tyre & Mechanical Services Pty Ltd

Narrogin Bearing Service

Landmark Operations Limited

Lake Grace Plaza

Lake Grace Engineering

Lake Grace Hotel

Lake King Agencies

McKenzie Rural Contracting

Mrs G's Catering

WA Local Government Association

Outback TV

Perfect Computer Solutions

S & L Trevenen

Shire of Lake Grace

Shire of Narrogin

Trevenen Building & Glass PTY LTD
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 Chq/EFT  Date  Description

EFT19357 25/02/2019

 -$40.00

20/02/2019 Catering Feb 2019 Council Meeting $40.00  

EFT19358 25/02/2019  -$587.70

04/02/2019 Labour - Newdegate Tip Attendant $360.00  

04/02/2019 Newdegate Parks & Gardens: various gardening 

products $227.70  

EFT19359 25/02/2019  -$14,314.17

30/01/2019 Flood Damage Repairs Magenta Road - Wet mix 

250mm & Mobilisation $14,314.17  

EFT19360 25/02/2019  -$188.06

11/02/2019 Stationery Feb 19 $141.64  

13/02/2019 Stationery Feb 19. $27.73  

15/02/2019 Stationery Feb 19. $18.69  

36750 14/02/2019  -$1,772.79

04/02/2019 Landline Phone Charges Jan19 $294.13  

12/02/2019 Landline Phone Charges Jan 19 $1,478.66  

Wazzas Complete Sheep Management

Walkers Hill Vineyard

Western Stabilisers

Winc Australia

Telstra Corporation Limited
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36751 14/02/2019  -$12,857.40

29/01/2019 Standpipe #7 Gimbel Rd $187.34  

29/01/2019 Standpipe #10 Mordetta Rd Dicko's Corner $1,031.16  

04/02/2019 Standpipe #1 North Lake Grace $2,526.22  

04/02/2019 Kulin-Lake Grace Rd Katanning - Sale Yard $42.90  

04/02/2019 Standpipe #2 Mallee Hill Rd $722.01  

05/02/2019 Standpipe #8 Jarring South Rd $585.18  

05/02/2019 Standpipe #6 Burngup Sth Rd $836.04  

06/02/2019 Standpipe #4 Biddy-Camm/Mission Rd $177.20  

06/02/2019 Standpipe #11 Newman Rd $359.65  

06/02/2019 Standpipe #9 Biddy/Rodger Rd $194.94  

06/02/2019 Standpipe #5 Newdegate North $397.84  

06/02/2019 Temp service Lake Grace Lot 15248 Res 26137 - No1 

raw water dam $1,529.93  

07/02/2019 Garden at Maley St Newdegate lot Median Strip $30.41  

07/02/2019 Lot 3120 Res 42011 - Varley Cemetery $20.27  

07/02/2019 Lot 1166 Res 27638 - Standpipe #12 Varley Town $45.43  

07/02/2019 Lot 1166 res 27683 - Golf Course Varley $73.49  

07/02/2019 Lot 7-8 - Varley Public Hall $17.74  

07/02/2019 Lot 22 Seward Av Varley (south) - Public Toilets $337.02  

07/02/2019 Lake King Lot 214 Res 46461 - Fire Station $47.97  

07/02/2019 Hall 23 May St Newdegate Lot 195 Res 19136 $621.27  

07/02/2019 Park at 15 Maley St Newdegate $407.97  

07/02/2019 Standpipe Maley St Newdegate Lot 198 Res 17616 $754.95  

07/02/2019 Maley St Newdegate - Newdegate Skate Park $55.49  

07/02/2019 Lot 60 Collier St Newdegate - Hainsworth Building $62.31  

07/02/2019 Dillon St Newdegate Lot 149 (29080) - Public Toilets $10.14  

07/02/2019 Lot 196 Res 42416 - Fire Station 28 May St $43.27  

07/02/2019 Lake King Lot Res 20321 - Lake King Hall $326.89  

07/02/2019 Lake king Lot 186 - Fountain Lake King $101.36  

08/02/2019 54B Bennett St Lake Grace Lot 340 - Staff Housing $21.76  

08/02/2019 6 Blackbutt Dr Lake Grace Lot 201 - Staff housing $117.85  

08/02/2019 65B Bennett Street, Lake Grace Lot 184 - Staff Housing $18.20  

08/02/2019 65A Bennett Street, Lake Grace Lot 184 - Staff Housing $36.01  

08/02/2019 Absolon St Lake Grace Lot 252 Res 28516 - Shire Depot $12.67  

08/02/2019 Park at Stubbs St Lake Grace Lot 503 $2.53  

08/02/2019 6 Banksia Pl Lake Grace Lot 75 - Staff Housing $91.26  

08/02/2019 5 Banksia Pl Lake Grace Lot 80 - Staff Housing $66.30  

08/02/2019 8 Wattle Dr Lake Grace Lot 30 - Staff Housing $39.58  

08/02/2019 10A Gumtree Drive Lake Grace Lot 60 - Staff Housing $59.17  

08/02/2019 Garden at Stubbs St Lake Grace Lot 91 $10.14  

08/02/2019 54A Bennett St Lake Grace Lot 340 - Staff Housing $59.18  

11/02/2019 Lake Grace Railway Station 33 Stubbs St (Public 

Toilets) $63.35  

11/02/2019 Garden at Stubbs St Lake Grace Lot Median Strip $5.07  

11/02/2019 Lot 361 Res 46768 (Station Master) - Visitor Centre 

Toilets $75.21  

11/02/2019 Boulton St Lake Grace Lot 9000 - Standpipe - Truck 

Wash-down Bay $148.04  

11/02/2019 3 Clark Av Lake Grace Lot 241 - Staff Housing $464.41  

11/02/2019 Park Stubbs St Lake Grace Lot 75 $10.14  

11/02/2019 Stubbs St Lake Grace - Median Strip Garden $10.14  

Water Corporation
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 Chq/EFT  Date  Description

36752 26/02/2019  -$93.00

15/02/2019 Isolated Worker Saftey Solution 15 Jan-14 Feb 19 $93.00  

36753 26/02/2019  -$102.70

14/02/2019 Petty cash Jan 19 $102.70  

36754 26/02/2019  -$127.60

14/02/2019 Stubbs St, Lake Grace, sewerage $127.60  

36755 26/02/2019  -$105.00

20/02/2019 Satellite phone: Lake Grace, Lake King & Newdegate 

BFB. $105.00  

36756 26/02/2019  -$2,417.33

15/02/2019 Bishop St Lot 75 - Lake Grace Swimming Pool $1,624.30  

15/02/2019 Unit 1-7/2 Bennett St Lake Grace Lot 500-Lakes Village 

Gardens $150.53  

15/02/2019 Lot 338 Res 45958 - LG Medical Centre 11 Memorial 

Drive $50.68  

15/02/2019 RSL Hall Stubbs St Lake Grace Lot 4 Res 17442 $103.89  

15/02/2019 37 Bennett St Lake Grace Lot 22 - Old Doctor's Surgery $111.50  

15/02/2019 Lot 23-24 Res 20856 - Lake Grace Hall 33 Bennett St $131.76  

15/02/2019 Lake Grace Lot 28 Res 22641-Mens Shed 25 Bennett St $100.23  

15/02/2019 Lot 124 Bennett St Lake Grace - Lakes Village Hall $5.07  

15/02/2019 Lake Grace Lot 233-234 Res 27864-Kindergarten 1 

Griffiths St $50.68  

15/02/2019 Admin Office at Stubbs St Lake Grace Lot 75 $88.69  

DD8348.1 06/02/2019  -$8,394.41

06/02/2019 Superannuation contributions $6,826.32  

06/02/2019 Payroll deductions $323.13  

06/02/2019 Payroll deductions $241.96  

06/02/2019 Payroll deductions $120.98  

06/02/2019 Payroll deductions $10.00  

06/02/2019 Payroll deductions $872.02  

DD8348.2 06/02/2019  -$825.00

06/02/2019 Payroll deductions $211.54  

06/02/2019 Superannuation contributions $613.46  

DD8348.3 06/02/2019  -$190.53

06/02/2019 Superannuation contributions $190.53  

DD8348.4 06/02/2019  -$215.76

06/02/2019 Superannuation contributions $215.76  

DD8348.5 06/02/2019  -$1,066.44

06/02/2019 Superannuation contributions $860.78  

06/02/2019 Payroll deductions $205.66  

DD8348.6 06/02/2019  -$76.99

06/02/2019 Superannuation contributions $76.99  

DD8348.7 06/02/2019  -$308.21

06/02/2019 Superannuation contributions $308.21  

DD8365.1 20/02/2019  -$8,203.22

20/02/2019 Superannuation contributions $6,681.00  

20/02/2019 Payroll deductions $296.15  

20/02/2019 Payroll deductions $242.62  

20/02/2019 Payroll deductions $121.31  

20/02/2019 Payroll deductions $10.00  

20/02/2019 Payroll deductions $852.14  

DD8365.2 20/02/2019  -$1,042.87

20/02/2019 Payroll deductions $205.66  

20/02/2019 Superannuation contributions $837.21  

Prime Super

BT Super Fund

WALGSP Plan

Telstra Corporation Limited

Pivotel Satellite Pty Limited

Shire of Lake Grace (Petty Cash)

WALGSP Plan

REST Superannuation

Synergy Electricity Generation and Retail Corp

Water Corporation

Jokaphine Superannuation Fund

Energy Super

REST Superannuation

IOOF Personal Super
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14.5.2 FINANCIAL REPORTS  

 

 Applicant: Internal Report 
File No. 0275 
Attachments: 1. Monthly Financial Reports – January 2019 
 2. Bank Reconciliations - February 2019 
Author: Ms Belinda Knight 

  
Deputy Chief Executive Officer  

Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Date of Report: 05 March 2019 
Senior Officer: Ms Denise Gobbart 

Chief Executive Officer 

Summary 
Consideration of the Monthly Financial Reports for the period ending 31 January 2019, and bank 
reconciliations for the month ending 28 February 2019. 
 
Background 
The following financial reports to 31 January 2018 are included for your information: 

 Monthly Information Summary Graphs 

 Statement of Financial Activity – Statutory Reporting Programs 

 Statement of Financial Activity – By Nature and Type 

 Note 1 (a) Operating Activities - Adjusted Net Current Assets 

 Note 2 Operating Activities – Cash and Investments 

 Note 3 Operating Activities – Receivables 

 Note 4 Operating Activities – Rate Revenue 

 Note 5 Operating Activities – Disposal of Assets 

 Note 6 Investing Activities – Capital Acquisitions 

 Note 7 Investing Activities – Capital Acquisitions 

 Note 8 Financing Activities – Borrowings 

 Note 9 Operating Activities – Cash And Investments 

 Note 10 – Grants and Contributions 

 Note 11 – Trust Fund 

 Note 12 – Budget Amendments  

 Note 13 – Explanation of Material Variances 
 
The following bank reconciliations to 28 February 2019 are included for your information: 

 Municipal Fund 

 Trust Fund 

 Reserves Funds 
 

Comment 
Moore Stephens have compiled the accompanying Local Government special purpose 
financial statements for the Shire of Lake Grace, which comprise the Statement of Financial 
Activity (by Statutory Reporting Program), a summary of significant accounting policies and 
other explanatory notes for the period ending 31 January 2019. The financial statements have 
been compiled to meet compliance with the Local Government Act 1995 and associated 
Regulations. 
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The Shire of Lake Grace is responsible for the information contained in the financial 
statements and is responsible for maintenance of an appropriate accounting system in 
accordance with relevant legislation. 
 
Moore Stephens procedures use accounting expertise to collect, classify and summarise 
the financial information, which we provide, to compile the financial statements. No audit or 
review has been performed and accordingly no assurance is expressed. 
 
Legal Implications 
Local Government Act 1995 
Section 6.4 Financial report 

(1) A local government is to prepare an annual financial report for the preceding financial 
year and such other financial reports as are prescribed. 

(2) The financial report is to — 
(a) be prepared and presented in the manner and form prescribed; and 
(b) contain the prescribed information. 

(3) By 30 September following each financial year or such extended time as the Minister 
allows, a local government is to submit to its auditor — 
(a) the accounts of the local government, balanced up to the last day of the 

preceding financial year; and 
(b) the annual financial report of the local government for the preceding financial year. 

 
Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1996 
Regulation 34 Financial activity statement required each month (Act s. 6.4) (1A)  In this 
regulation — 

committed assets means revenue unspent but set aside under the annual budget 
for a specific purpose. 

(1) A local government is to prepare each month a statement of financial activity reporting 
on the revenue and expenditure, as set out in the annual budget under regulation 
22(1)(d), for that month in the following detail — 
(a) annual budget estimates, taking into account any expenditure incurred for an 

additional purpose under section 6.8(1)(b) or (c); and 
(b) budget estimates to the end of the month to which the statement relates; and 
(c) actual amounts of expenditure, revenue and income to the end of the month to which 

the statement relates; and 
(d) material variances between the comparable amounts referred to in paragraphs (b) 

and (c); and 
(e) the net current assets at the end of the month to which the statement relates. 

(2) Each statement of financial activity is to be accompanied by documents containing — 
(a) an explanation of the composition of the net current assets of the month to which 

the statement relates, less committed assets and restricted assets; and 
(b) an explanation of each of the material variances referred to in subregulation (1)(d); 

and 
(c) such other supporting information as is considered relevant by the local government. 

(3) The information in a statement of financial activity may be shown — 
(a) according to nature and type classification; or 
(b) by program; or 
(c) by business unit. 
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(4) A statement of financial activity, and the accompanying documents referred to in 
subregulation (2), are to be — 
(a) presented at an ordinary meeting of the council within 2 months after the end of 

the month to which the statement relates; and 
(b) recorded in the minutes of the meeting at which it is presented. 

(5) Each financial year, a local government is to adopt a percentage or value, calculated 
in accordance with the AAS, to be used in statements of financial activity for reporting 
material variances. 

 

Policy Implications  

Nil 
 
Consultation  
Nil 
 

Financial Implications  
Nil 
 
Strategic Implications 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017 - 2027 
Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable community 
values 
Outcome  4.2 An efficient and effective organisation 

 4.2.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through effective planning 

 4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements  
 

Recommendation 
That Council receives: 

1. Monthly Financial Report for the period ending 31 January 2019; and 
2. The Municipal, Trust and Reserve Funds bank reconciliations for the period ended 28 

February 2019. 
 
Voting Requirements  
Simple majority required. 
 
 



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 221 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 222 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 223 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 224 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 225 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 226 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 227 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 228 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 229 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 230 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 231 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 232 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 233 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 234 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 235 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 236 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 237 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 238 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 239 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 240 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 241 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 242 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 1 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 243 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 2 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 244 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 2 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 245 
 
Item 14.5.2 Attachment 2 

  



Shire of Lake Grace Ordinary Council Meeting 20 March 2019 246 

  

14.5.3 WRITE OFF SUNDRY DEBTOR ACCOUNTS 

 
Applicant: Internal Report 
File No. 0276 
Attachments: Nil  
Author:  Ms Belinda Knight 

Deputy Chief Executive Officer 
 Disclosure of Interest: Nil 

Date of Report: 05 March 2019  
Senior Officer: Ms Denise Gobbart  

Chief Executive Officer 
  

Summary 
For Council to authorise the writing off of debtor accounts deemed uncollectable. 
 
Background 
The following sundry debtor accounts are deemed uncollectable: 
 

Debtor 
No 

Description Debt Collectors Reason for Write 
Off 

Amount 

DEB01 Rent 07/09/2014 – 
23/09/2015 plus utilities 

No avenue for recoup   $12,963.00 

DCK01 Rent 2012 – 2013 plus 
utilities 

Bankrupt estate – way paying off. 
No payments  since 06/2017  

$9281.19 

DTD03 Rent – 2011 – 2012 Unable to recoup $1,649.29 

  TOTAL $23,893.48 

 
Comment 
The Shire’s debt collectors have exhausted all avenues to recoup these costs, it is 
recommended they be written off. 
 
Legal Implications 
Local Government Act  
S6.12(c) Power to defer, grant discounts, waive or write off debts  

(1) Subject to subsection (2) and any other written law, a local government may —  
(a) when adopting the annual budget, grant* a discount or other incentive for the early 

payment of any amount of money; or  
(b) waive or grant concessions in relation to any amount of money; or  
(c) write off any amount of money,  

 which is owed to the local government.  
 * Absolute majority required.  

(2) Subsection (1)(a) and (b) do not apply to an amount of money owing in respect of rates 
and service charges.  

(3)  The grant of a concession under subsection (1)(b) may be subject to any conditions 
determined by the local government.  

(4) Regulations may prescribe circumstances in which a local government is not to exercise 
a power under subsection (1) or regulate the exercise of that power. 

 
Policy Implications 
Policy 3.8 – Outstanding Debtors  
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Debtors who receive goods and services from the Shire and do not pay in a prompt manner 
may be referred to debt collectors to recover debt except where there is an agreed repayment 
arrangement in place or it is known that the debt is unrecoverable. 
 
Objective: To ensure that outstanding accounts are collected in a timely manner.  
 
Guidelines: Local Government Act 1995 and Local Government (Financial Management) 

Regulations 1996.  
 
The following guidelines are to be followed for outstanding debtors:  

 End of month statements for outstanding debts to be sent out.  

 If payment outstanding at end of second month, final demand letter to be 
sent requesting payment within 15 days or the matter will be referred to 
Collection Agent.  

 If payment not received and/or suitable explanation given as to explain non-
payment, final letter sent advising matter referred to the Shire’s Collection 
Agent.  

 Contact Shire’s Collection Agent with details and proceed with action to 
recover debt.  

 Deputy Chief Executive Officer to assess cost effectiveness of collection 
process before deciding to proceed with action.  

 
A debt is considered unrecoverable where the whereabouts of the debtor is 
unknown or is a declared bankrupt. 

 
Consultation 
Internal: Denise Gobbart, Chief Executive Officer 
 
Financial Implications 
These debts, due to their nature have already been identified as doubtful debts, and as such the 
writing off of these funds will have no impact on operating accounts. 
 
Strategic Implications 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017-2027 
Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable 
community values. 
Outcomes  4.2 An efficient and effective organisation 

 4.2.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through 
 effective  planning 

 4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements 
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Recommendation 
That Council, pursuant to S6.12(c) of the Local Government Act 1995, write-off the following 
debtors: 
 

Debtor No Description Amount 

DEB01 Rent 07/09/2014 – 23/09/2015 plus utilities $12,963.00 

DCK01 Rent 2012 – 2013 plus utilities $9281.19 

DTD03 Rent – 2011 – 2012 $1,649.29 

 TOTAL $23,893.48 

 
Voting Requirements 
Simple majority required. 
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14.6 COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 
NO MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION  
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15.0 QUESTIONS OF WHICH DUE NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN 

Nil 
 

16.0 INFORMATION BULLETIN  

 

16.1 INFORMATION BULLETIN – MARCH 2019 

 

Applicant: Internal Report 
File No. N/A 
Attachments: Information Bulletin (under separate cover) 
Author: Miss Cheryl Cavanagh  

Executive Assistant 
Disclosure of Interest: Nil 
Date of Report: 11 February 2019 
Senior Officer: Ms Denise Gobbart 

Chief Executive Officer  
 

Summary 
The purpose of the Information Bulletin is to keep Elected Members informed on matters 
of interest and importance to Council. 
 
Background 
The Information Bulletin Reports deal with monthly standing items and other information of 
a strategic nature relevant to Council. 
 
Note: The Information Bulletin is an internal management document; therefore attachments 
are not for public information. 
Copies of other relevant Councillor information are distributed via email.  
 
Comment 
This month’s (March 2019) Information Bulletin Report has been emailed to Councillors. 
 
The March 2019 Information Bulletin attachment includes: 
 
Reports 

1. Council Status Report – March 2019 
2. Infrastructure Services Report – February 2019 
3. Monthly Schedules – January 2019 

 
Circulars, Media Releases & Newsletters  

5. WALGA Media Release – Requirements on Councillors Support Democracy – 14 
February 2019  

6. WALGA Media Release – Performance Proven with Local Government Monitoring 
Project – 19 February 2019  

7. WALGA Media Release – New Chief Executive Officer for WALGA – 21 February 2019 
8. WALGA Infopage – Study into Remote Area Tax Concessions and Payments – 12 

February 2019  
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9. WALGA Infopage – Draft Australian Standard 2927 released for public comment – 
storage and handling of liquefied chlorine gas – 28 February 2019  

10. WALGA Infopage – Western Power’s Access Arrangement for the period 2017 to 2022 – 
28 February 2019  

 
Legal Implications  
Nil 
 
Policy Implications 
Nil 
 
Consultation 
Nil 
 
Financial Implications  
Nil 
 
Strategic Implications 
Shire of Lake Grace Strategic Community Plan 2017 – 2027 
Leadership – Strong governance and leadership, demonstrating fair and equitable 
community values. 
Outcome  4.1 A strategically focused, unified Council functioning efficiently 

 4.1.1 Provide informed leadership on behalf of the community 
 4.1.2  Promote and advocate for the community and district 

 4.1.3  Provide strategic leadership and governance 
 

Outcome  4.2  An efficient and effective organisation 
 4.2.1 Maintain accountability and financial responsibility through effective planning 
 4.2.2 Comply with statutory and legislative requirements 

 
Recommendation 
That Council accepts the Information Bulletin report. 

 
Voting Requirements  
Simple majority required. 
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17.0 CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS – AS PER LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT S5.23 (2) 

 
Recommendation  
That Council meet behind closed doors at __pm to consider the following items: 

 17.1.1 Tender – RFT 2018-07 – Road Verge Clearing & Pruning Services 

 17.1.2 Tender – RFT 2018-06 – Storm Water Drainage Services 
in accordance with section 3.7 of the Shire of Lake Grace Standing Orders Local Law 2015, and 
section 5.23 (2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1995.  
 
These items and any attachments are confidential in accordance with Section 5.23(2)(c) of the 
Local Government Act 1995 as they contain “a contract entered into, or which may be entered 
into, by the local government and which relates to a matter to be discussed at the meeting”. 
 

17.1 INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES  

 

17.1.1 TENDER – RFT 2018-07 – ROAD VERGE CLEARING & PRUNING SERVICES  

 
Forwarded under a separate cover 

 

17.1.2  TENDER – RFT 2018-06 – STORM WATER DRAINAGE SERVICES  

 
Forwarded under a separate cover 

 
Recommendation  
That Council move out from behind closed doors at __ pm.  
 

18.0 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

18.1 APRIL 2019 ORDINARY MEETING 

 
The next ordinary meeting of Council is scheduled to take place on Wednesday 17 April 2019, 
commencing at 3.00pm at the Council Chambers, 1 Bishop Street, Lake Grace.  
 

19.0 CLOSURE 

 
There being no further business, the Shire President closed the meeting at __pm.  
 
 


